

No. 08-1555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER ATTORNEYS
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL J. EDNEY
Counsel of Record
BRIAN D. BOONE
JOSHUA B. CARPENTER
J. NICCI ADAMS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amici Curiae
December 7, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TERM “FOREIGN STATE” IN THE FSIA INCLUDES ITS OFFICIALS.....	4
II. ESTABLISHING RELIABLE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR FOREIGN OFFICIALS SERVES THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES.....	9
A. Affirming the Fourth Circuit’s Decision Would Weaken Immunity For United States Officials Abroad.	9
B. Sovereign Immunity Rules Abroad Affect the Content and Quality of Decisionmaking By Our Government Officials.	13
C. Application of the FSIA to Foreign Officials Does Not Foreclose Other Accountability Mechanisms.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,</i> 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	5
<i>Boos v. Barry,</i> 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	12
<i>Bradley v. Fisher,</i> 80 U.S. 335 (1871).....	14
<i>Compania Espanola de Navegacion Maritima, S.A. v. Navemar,</i> 303 U.S. 68 (1938).....	10
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton,</i> 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	14
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan,</i> 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	18
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,</i> 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	17
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar,</i> 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru,</i> 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	10
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.,</i> 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	7

<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba,</i> 406 U.S. 759 (1972).....	5
<i>F.W. Stone Eng'g Co. v. Petroleos Mexicanos of Mexico, D.F.,</i> 42 A.2d 57 (Pa. 1945).....	7
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States,</i> 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	6
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle,</i> 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	14
<i>Heaney v. Gov't of Spain,</i> 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	4
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur,</i> 335 U.S. 876 (1948).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings,</i> 817 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of New York,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	5
<i>Munaf v. Geren,</i> 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008).....	20
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy,</i> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	6

<i>Nat'l City Bank of New York v. Republic of China,</i> 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	14
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.,</i> 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	5
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York,</i> 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	6
<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon,</i> 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	2, 12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	16, 20
<i>S.T. Tringali Co. v. Tug Pemex XV,</i> 274 F. Supp. 227 (S.D. Tex. 1967)	7
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove,</i> 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	16
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez,</i> 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	5
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez,</i> 65 F. 577 (2d Cir. 1895)	5

Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,
 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....*passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1330	i, 1, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1602	i, 1
28 U.S.C. § 1603	6, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	19
22 U.S.C. §§ 1621-1645	18
<i>Libyan Claims Resolution Act, Pub. L. No.</i> 110-301, 122 Stat. 2999 (2009)	18

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

12 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 1554 (Oct. 22, 1976)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	10, 13

FOREIGN CASES & STATUTES

<i>Grunfeld v. United States,</i> (1968) 3 N.S.W.R. 36 (Australia).....	5, 11
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior of the</i> <i>Kingdom of Saudi Arabia,</i> [2006] UKHL 26, [2007] 1 A.C. 270 (appeal taken from Eng.) (U.K.)	5, 11

<i>Rahimtoola v. Nizam of Hyderabad,</i> [1958] A.C. 379 (H.L. 1957) (appeal taken from Eng.) (U.K.)	5
<i>Spanish Gov't v. Lambege et Pujol,</i> Cour de Cassation [Supreme Court of France] D. 1849 1	12
<i>Syquia v. Almeda Lopez,</i> 84 Phil. Rep. 312 (1949).....	5
<i>Trendtex Trading Corp. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,</i> [1977] 2 W.L.R. 356, 1 QB 529	8
State Immunity Act, 1978, c. 33, § 15 (U.K.)	13
State Immunity Act § 17 (1979) (Singapore)	13
State Immunity Act, R.S.C., ch. S-18, § 15 (1985) (Canada).....	13
State Immunity Ordinance § 16 (1981) (Pakistan)	13
Foreign States Immunities Act § 16 (1981) (South Africa).....	13

SCHOLARLY MATERIALS

Barry E. Carter & Philip R. Trimble, <i>International Law</i> (2d ed. 1995)	12
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Foreign Sovereign Immunity</i> ,	

<i>Individual Officials, and Human Rights Litigation</i> , 13 Green Bag 2d 9 (2009)	18
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Costs of International Human Rights Litigation</i> , 2 Chi. J. Int'l L. 457 (2001).....	19, 20
Hazel Fox, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> (2d ed. 2008)	7, 13
William C. Hoffman, <i>The Separate Entity Rule in International Perspective: Should State Ownership of Corporate Shares Confer Sovereign Status for Immunity Purposes?</i> , 65 Tul. L. Rev. 535 (1991)	8, 9

TREATIES

Agreement Relating to the Agreement of Oct. 24, 2000 Concerning the Austrian Fund “Reconciliation, Peace, and Cooperation,” U.S.-Aus., Jan. 23, 2001, State Dep’t No. 07-73, 2001 WL 935261	18
---	----

OTHER MATERIALS

Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep’t of State, to Philip B. Perlman, Acting Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice (May 19, 1952), <i>reprinted in</i> 26 Dep’t of State Bulletin 984 (1952)	8
---	---

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 66(f) (1965).....	5
